

Brian J. Musselwhite Assistant Vice-President - Florida Law and Government Affairs Southern Region 101 N. Monroe Street, Suite 700 Tallahassee, FL 32301 850-425-6313 850-425-6361 (fax)

September 30, 2004

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T General Services Tariff to be effective October 1, 2004. The revised pages are as follows:

AT&T General Services Tariff

Section A13	Seventh Revised Page 6
Section A13	Tenth Revised Page 7
Section A13	Tenth Revised Page 7.1
Section A13	Seventh Revised Page 7.2
Section A13	First Revised Page 7.3

This filing modifies the Prepaid Card Service, reducing Dollar Option Card types to one, eliminates credit for incorrectly dialed numbers, deletes two Card Denominations, which are no longer available, adds a 90-Unit denomination, and reduces per-minute rates for all other denominations. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Best regards,

Brian Musselwhite

Brian Musselwhite

Attachment

AT&T COMMUNI CATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF FLORIDA

ISSUED: September 30, 2004 BY: Tariff Administrator EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2004 SEVENTH REVISED PAGE 6 CANCELS SIXTH REVISED PAGE 6

A13. OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Card Service (Cont'd)

A13. 3. 3 Regulations

- A. AT&T Prepaid Card Service is accessed using the AT&T 800 number printed on the card.
- B. All calls must be charged against an AT&T Prepaid Card that has a sufficient available balance.
- C. A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted. The Customer will be requested to enter another valid AT&T Prepaid Card number in order to continue the call.
- D. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the AT&T Prepaid Card is insufficient to continue the call and the Customer fails to enter the number of another valid AT&T Prepaid Card prior to termination.

A13. 3. 4 Application of Rates and Charges

- A. Rates and Charges
- AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Unit Option Prepaid Cards are available in various unit denominations. The AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards are available in various dollar denominations as specified by the Company. These prices include taxes that are calculated based on usage. They do not include sales or excise taxes due at the point of purchase. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Unit Option Cards will be sold at prices rounded to the nearest cent. AT&T Prepaid Card Service rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.
- 2. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Unit Option Cards

The unit denominations may range from 15 units to 300 units, or as otherwise specified by the Company. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Unit Option Cards will be decremented by one unit for each minute or fractional part of a minute for intrastate calls.

Card <u>Denominations</u> 15 Units	Initial Purchase <u>Price Per Unit</u> \$0.22	R	Recharge Price <u>Per Unit</u> Not Available		D
30 Units	\$0. 22	R	Not Available		D
60 Units 90 Units	\$0. 22 \$0. 19	R	\$0.22 Not Available	R	N
100 Units	\$0.19	R	\$0. 19	R	
200 Units	\$0.19	R	\$0. 19	R	
300 Units	\$0. 17	R	\$0. 17	R	

AT&T COMMUNI CATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORI DA

ISSUED: September 30, 2004 BY: Tariff Administrator EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2004 TENTH REVISED PAGE 7 CANCELS NINTH REVISED PAGE 7

A13. OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Card Service (Cont'd)

A13. 3. 4 Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- A. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
- 3. SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Unit Option Cards

The unit denominations may range from 15 units to 300 units, or as otherwise specified by the Company. SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Unit Option Cards will be decremented by one unit for each minute or fractional part of a minute for intrastate calls.

	Maxi mum	Maxi mum
Card	Initial Purchase	Recharge Price
<u>Denomi nati ons</u>	<u>Price Per Unit</u>	<u>Per Uni t</u>
15 Units	\$3.00	Not Available
30 Units	\$3.00	Not Available
60 Units	\$3.00	Not Available
120 Units	\$3.00	Not Available
300 Units	\$3.00	Not Available

4. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards

a. The various dollar denominations may range from \$5.00 to \$50.00, or as otherwise specified by the Company. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards will be decremented the appropriate price per minute usage rates that are in effect at the time the call is made. The price per minute usage rate applies to each minute or fraction thereof for a call. Where the dollar value left on an AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Card is less than the lowest price per minute for an AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Card, the card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards are not rechargeable unless otherwise expressly stated by AT&T at the time of purchase.

Price Per Minute

\$0.35

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORI DA

ISSUED: September 30, 2004	EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2004
BY: Tariff Administrator	TENTH REVISED PAGE 7.1
	CANCELS NINTH REVISED PAGE 7.1

A13. OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Card Service (Cont'd)

A13. 3. 4 Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- Rates and Charges (Cont'd) Α.
- 4. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards (Cont'd)

Т D

D

Ď

b. AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option 1 is subject to the same Т terms and conditions as specified in this section.

- c. In addition to the rates described above in A13.3.4A.4.a, the Т Public Payphone Surcharge specified under Section A11.3.11.12 applies when AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option calls are Т placed from a public or semi-public payphone.
- 5. SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards

The various dollar denominations may range from \$5.00 to \$50.00, or as otherwise specified by the Company. SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards will be decremented the appropriate price per minute usage rates that are in effect at the time the call is made. The price per minute usage rate applies to each minute or fraction thereof for a call. Where the dollar value left on a SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Card is less than the lowest price per minute for a SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Card, the card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards are not rechargeable unless otherwise expressly stated by SmarTalk.

Maximum Price Per Minute

\$5.00

AT&T COMMUNI CATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF FLORIDA

ISSUED: September 30, 2004

BY: Tariff Administrator

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2004 SEVENTH REVISED PAGE 7.2 CANCELS SIXTH REVISED PAGE 7.2

A13. OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Card Service (Cont'd)

A13. 3. 4 Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- A. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
- 5. SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards (Cont'd)

Т

D

Ď

The SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Cards expiration date may be between 30 days and 1 year from first use, or as otherwise specified by the Company.

In addition to the rates described above in A13.3.4A.5, the Public Payphone Surcharge specified under Section A11.3.1I.12 applies when SmarTalk Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Card calls are placed from a public or semi-public payphone.

B. Credit Allowances for Interruptions

A credit allowance for AT&T Prepaid Card Service is applicable to that portion of a call that is interrupted due to poor transmission, one-way transmission, or involuntary disconnection of the call. To D receive the proper credit, the Customer must notify the Company at D the designated Customer Service Number printed on the AT&T Prepaid Card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced (e.g., cut-off, noisy circuit, etc.), and the approximate time the call was D placed.

1. Interruptions to Established Calls

When a call charged to an AT&T Prepaid Card is interrupted due to cut-off, one-way transmission, or poor transmission conditions, the Customer will receive credit equivalent to one minute if the call was established using an AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Unit Option Card. If the interrupted call was established using an AT&T Prepaid Card Service-Dollar Option Card, the Customer will receive credit equivalent to the price per minute in effect for that call.

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORI DA

ISSUED: September 30, 2004 BY: Tariff Administrator EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2004 FIRST REVISED PAGE 7.3 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 7.3

A13. OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Card Service (Cont'd)

A13. 3. 4 Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- B. Credit Allowances for Interruptions (Cont'd)
- 3. When Credit Allowances do not Apply

Credit allowances for calls pursuant to AT&T Prepaid Card Service do not apply for:

Interruptions not reported to the Company,

Interruptions that are due to the failure of power, equipment or systems not provided by the Company,

Interruptions caused by the failure of other services provided by this Company which are connected to AT&T Prepaid Card Service, or

Wrong Numbers.

C. Collectible Cards

AT&T Prepaid Cards bearing special logos considered to be of a collectible nature may be offered to Customers at a price higher than the rates set forth above due to a premium value attached to the card which is independent of its value/rate as a mechanism for completing long distance calls. The tariff usage value of the card will be shown on one side of the card and applies to all calls made using the card. The independent or collectible value may be displayed on the opposite side of the card.

D. Rechargeable Cards

Some AT&T Prepaid Cards (Unit Option Cards) have a feature whereby the Customer may purchase or "recharge" additional units of AT&T Prepaid Card Service to an existing prepaid card in increments of 60, 100, 200, and 300 units. In addition to the regulations set forth above, rechargeable cards are also subject to the following conditions and limitations:

- 1. Customers may purchase additional units using the recharge feature no more than twice in a 48-hour period.
- 2. Customers may purchase any combination of the unit increments shown in D. above but no more than 900 units or \$225 of AT&T Prepaid Card Service per recharge.
- 3. The Customer's AT&T account is in good standing.

Т

Т

Ν